

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

In the matter of the application of

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,
U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, THE BANK
OF NEW YORK MELLON, THE BANK OF NEW
YORK MELLON TRUST COMPANY, N.A.,
WILMINGTON TRUST, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,
HSBC BANK USA, N.A., and DEUTSCHE BANK
NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY (as Trustees,
Indenture Trustees, Securities Administrators, Paying
Agents, and/or Calculation Agents of Certain Residential
Mortgage-Backed Securitization Trusts),

Petitioners,

For Judicial Instructions under CPLR Article 77 on the
Administration and Distribution of a Settlement
Payment.

Index No. 657387/2017

IAS Part 60

Honorable Marcy S. Friedman

Motion Seq. 12

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO ASSURED GUARANTY CORP.'S
MOTION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAR AND PARTICIPATE**

McKool Smith, P.C.
One Bryant Park, 47th Floor
New York, New York 10036
(212) 849-9400

Counsel for Nover Ventures, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. Assured Should Not Be Granted Leave To Participate In This Article 77 Proceeding 4

 A. Assured’s Motion Is Not Supported By Good Cause. 4

 B. The Parties’ Would Be Prejudiced If Assured Were Permitted To Appear 7

 C. Assured’s Motion To “Advise” The Court Is No Different From The “Participation” Standard The Court Held Required A Direct Holding. 8

CONCLUSION 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Allen v. Krna</i> , 282 A.D.2d 946 (3d Dep't 2001)	6
<i>Anonymous v. Anonymous</i> , 123 A.D.3d 581 (1st Dep't 2014)	5
<i>Batista v. Batista</i> , No. 201931, 2009 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 2373 (Sup. Ct. Nassau Cnty. Feb. 24, 2009)	5
<i>Blay v Frost</i> , 126 A.D.3d 659 (2nd Dep't 2015)	7
<i>Brill v. City of New York</i> , 2 N.Y.3d 648 (2004)	4, 5
<i>Malayeva v City of New York</i> , No. 4024/12, 2017 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 1245 (Sup. Ct. Queens Cnty. Mar. 27, 2017)	5
<i>Novaro v. Jomar Real Estate Corp.</i> , 156 A.D.2d 213 (1st Dep't 1989)	7
<i>Zamir v. Hilton Hotels Corp.</i> , 304 A.D.2d 493 (1st Dep't 2003)	6
